money to meet such appropriation comes into the state treasury, and whenever any warrants so issued are paid for the accommodation of the state the money necessary to pay interest upon the amount of such warrants from the time when such payment was made until the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury, at the rate agreed upon by said governor, auditor and treasurer, is hereby appropriated.

Approved April 19, 1911.

CHAPTER 238-H. F. No. 1139.

An Act to appropriate money for the state educational institutions and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriations for state educational institutions.—Section 1. The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available where not otherwise stated for each of the fiscal years ending July 31st, 1912, and July 31st, 1913.

Sec. 2. State university.

1.	For heating plant, available for the year ending	
	July 31, 1912	\$50,000.00
1 1 .	For the same purpose for the year 1913	35,000.00
	For fuel, available for the year ending July 31,	,
~	1912	20,000.00
2.		,
	1913	50,000.00
3.	Law library	5,000.00
4.	For general library	10,000.00
5.	For general repairs	25,000.00
6.	For maintenance of Elliott hospital	79,600.00
7.	For maintenance	325,000.00
8.	For chemistry building, available for the year	
	ending July 31st, 1912	175,000.00
9.	For chemistry building, available for the year	
	ending July 31st, 1913	230,000.00
10.	Alteration and repairs of the medical science	
	building for use of the college of dentistry,	
	available for the year ending July 31, 1912	25,000.00
11.	Equipment for college of dentistry, available for	
	the year ending July 31, 1912	20,000.00
12.	Fireproofing and equipping the old Millard hall	
	for the use of the college of pharmacy, avail-	
	able July 31st, 1912	75,000.00

238]

For finishing attic in Folwell hall, available July 13. 31st. 1912 4.000.00For research work and publication..... 14. 10.000.00 For scientific books, instruments and apparatus. 25,000.00 15. For extension work to be divided to the several 16. departments 10.000.00 For school of mines and maintenance of an ex-17. perimental station in connection therewith.... 10.000.00 18. For Minnesota geological survey..... 6.500.0019. For interest on certificates of indebtedness, available for the year ending July 31st, 1913, issued under chapter 359 General Laws 1907 as amended by chapter 480 General Laws 1909... 39,300.00 20.The money derived from the rents collected from the old buildings on the new campus extension is hereby appropriated for the maintenance and improvement of the university campus. On the first day of May or thereabouts the state 21. auditor and state treasurer are hereby authorized, if the general revenue fund permits, to credit the general university fund with the portion of the twenty-three one hundredths of a mill tax levied in the preceding year and uncollected on said date. The amount of such tax so credited to be refunded or transferred to the revenue fund as the proceeds from the aforesaid tax levy are collected from the several counties and paid into the state treasury. School of agriculture: Sec. 3. For ladies dormitory, or for additions to exist-1. ing dormitories, available for the year ending July 31st, 1912..... 50,000.00 For hog cholera work and for grain and flour $\mathbf{2}$. testing 4.000.00 For maintenance of denatured alcohol plant.... 2.000.003. For soil inspection..... 4. 2,000.005. For purchase of live stock..... 4.000.00For dairy extension work..... 3.000.00 6. For investigation of horticultural crops..... 7. 2,000.00 For expense connected with investigation of in-8. jurious insects 1.500.00For care of the campus..... 9. 2,500.00

[Chap.

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1911

13.	For experiments in the use of preservatives of	
	timber	1,500.00
14.	For library department	6,000.00
15.	For study of drainage problems	2,000.00
16.	For study of plant diseases	1,500.00
17.	For promoting culture of tobacco	2,000.00
18.	For study and eradication of noxious weeds	1,000.00
19.	For the institution and maintenance of a poultry	
	department	5,000.00
20,	For agricultural engineering investigation	500.00
21.	For field work in farm management	1,500.00
22.	For animal nutrition investigations	2,500.00
23.	For state fruit farm investigation	2,500.00
24.	For Mechanic Arts building and equipment,	_,
	available for the year ending July 31st, 1912.	160,000.00
25.	For erecting hog house, available for the year	,
40.	ending July 31st, 1912	2,500.00
26.	For erecting horse barn, available for the year	
20.	ending July 31st, 1912	5,000.00
27.	For repairing dining hall, available for the year	-,
4	ending July 31st, 1912	5,000.00
28.	For electric wiring, available for the year ending	0,000100
20.	July 31st, 1912	4,000.00
29.	For erecting heating tunnels, available for the	1,000.00
20.	year ending July 31st, 1912	3,000.00
30.	For power house repairs and alterations,	0,000.00
50.	available for the year ending July 31st, 1912.	14,700.00
31.	For finishing basement of girls' new dormitory,	11,100.00
01.	available for the year ending July 31st, 1912.	3,000.00
32.	For remodeling old barn, available for the year	0,000.00
04.	ending July 31st, 1912	5,000.00
33.	For replacing equipment in girls' dormitory,	0,000.00
00.	available for the year ending July 31st, 1912.	2,000.00
34.	For water mains, fencing, lighting and grading,	2,000.00
94.	available at once	1,000.00
35.	For same purpose, available for the year ending	1,000.00
ðÐ,	July 31st, 1912	9,000.00
00	For sewer, available for the year ending July	5,000.00
36.	For sewer, available for the year ending July	10,000.00
97	31st, 1913 For remodeling old drill hall for class laborat-	10,000.00
37.	For remodeling old drift half for class laborat-	
	ory, available for the year ending July 31st,	10,000.00
00	1912	10,000.00
38.	For general repairs and alterations	10,000.00
39.	For establishing agricultural extension and home	
	education in agriculture as provided in chapter	40.000.00
40	440 General Laws 1909.	40,000.00
40.	To pay premiums offered in state agricultural	9 000 00
	college industrial contests	2,000.0 0

238]

•

١

[Chap.

Sec. 4. For Crookston school of agriculture: For current expense..... 20,000.00 1. For erecting and equipping science, class and 2. laboratory building, available for the year ending July 31st, 1913..... 40,000.00 For erecting dwellings for dairymen, poultry-3. men, gardener, horticulturist and janitor, available for the year ending July 31st, 1912..... 10.000.00 4. For addition to industrial building, available for the year ending July 31st, 1912..... 10.000.00 5. For alterations of school building, available for the year ending July 31st. 1912. 1,500.00 6. For addition to superintendent's dwelling, available for the year ending July 31st. 1912..... 900.00 For sidewalks and curbing, available for the 7. year ending July 31st, 1912..... 1,500.008. For grading of grounds, available for the year ending July 31st, 1912.... 1,500.00 For grading for spur track, available for the 9. year ending July 31st, 1912. 1,600.00For trees and shrubbery, available for the year 10. ending July 31st, 1912..... 200.00For well and pump, available immediately.... 11. 1.000.00For water works (for fire protection and other-12. wise), available for the year ending July 31, 1912 1,000.00 Sec. 5. Substation at Crookston: 10.000.00 1. For current expenses..... For addition to dairy barn, available for the 2.year ending July 31st, 1912..... 2,500.003. For foundation and repairs to horse barn, available for the year ending July 31st, 1912..... 2,000.00For sheep fold, available for the year ending **4**. July 31st, 1912..... 1,500.00For silo, available for the year ending July 31, 5. 1912 500.00For poultry houses, additions and alterations, 6 available for the year ending July 31st, 1912. 2,000.00For creeting farm house, available for the year 7. ending July 31st, 1912..... 1,500.00 For painting, svailable for the year ending July 8. 31st, 1912 350.00For fencing, available for the year ending July 9. 31st. 1912 540.00 For erecting four bridges, available for the year 10. ending July 31st, 1912..... 200.00

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1911

Sec. 6. Substation at Grand Bapids: 1. For maintenance 2. For new well and equipment with water tank.

3.		1,500.00
4	and alcohol plant, available for the year end- ing July 31st, 1912	3,000.00
4.	For barn and silo, available for the year ending July 31st, 1912	4,000.00
•	Sec. 7. Morris agricultural school:	
1.	For maintenance	19,750.00
$\frac{2}{3}$.	For maintenance of farm, available immediately. For improvement of ground, available for the	2,000.00
	year ending July 31st, 1912	2,000.00
4.	For maintenance for current year, available im- mediately	10,300.00
5.	For new dormitory for girls, available for the year ending July 31st, 1912	50,000.00
6.	For new dormitory for boys, available for the	50,000.00
7.	year ending July 31st, 1913 For central heating plant, available for the year	90,000.00
8.	ending July 31st, 1912 For equipment and sidewalks, available for the	35,000.00
	year ending July 31st, 1912	6,500.00
9.	For horse barn, available for the year ending July 31st, 1912	2,000.00
10.	For machine and wagon shed, available for the	1,000.00
11.	year ending July 31st, 1912 For hog, sheep and poultry buildings, available	1,000.00
12.	for the year ending July 31st, 1912 For construction of cistern, available for the	1,500.00
	year ending July 31st, 1912	1,500.00
13.	For cow barn, available for the year ending July 31st, 1912	700.00
14.	For basement for laundry, available for the year	
15.	ending July 31st, 1912 For moving cottages and for repairs, available	400.00
	for the year ending July 31st, 1912	1,000.00
16.	For repairing hospital, available for the year ending July 31st, 1912	100.00
17.	For teaching agronomy and home economics, available for the year ending July 31st, 1912.	1,500.00
18.	For water, light and sewerage, available for the	
10	year ending July 31st, 1912	3,000.00

7,000.00

^{19.} For equipment for buildings and instructions, available for the year ending July 31st, 1912. 2,500.00

[Chap.

20.	For machinery, available for the year ending	
	July 31st, 1912	500.00
21.	For fencing, available for the year ending July 31st, 1912	1,000.00
22.	For drainage, available for the year ending July 31st, 1912	1,000.00
23.	For purchase of teams, available for the year	
	ending July 31st, 1912	1,000.00
24.	For purchase of stock, available for the year ending July 31st, 1912	1,500.00
25.	For equipment for dining hall and kitchen, avail-	_,
	able for the year ending July 31st, 1912	2,500.00
26.	For equipment for library and office, available	1 500 00
	for the year ending July 31st, 1912	1,500.00
	Sec. 8. State normal schools:	
	(a) Winona.	
1.	For maintenance	25,250.00
2.	For repairs and betterments, available for the	9 500 00
3.	year ending July 31st, 1912 For repairs and betterments, available for the	2,500.00
а.	year ending July 31st, 1913	2,000.00
4.	For furniture and apparatus	750.00
5.	For walks, grading and paving, available for	
_	the year ending July 31st, 1912	9,500.00
6.	For repairs on Morey hall	500.00
7.	Remodeling old library room, available for the year ending July 31st, 1912	1,100.00
8.	For paving tax, available for the year ending	1,100.00
0.	July 31st 1912	1,100.00
9.	For teaching home economics and manual train-	
10	ing	1,500.00
10.	For lockers in gymnasium, available for the year ending July 31st, 1912	500 .00
11.	For library and equipment	750.00
	(b), Mankato.	
1.	For maintenance	28,700.00
2.	Repairs and betterments	1,500.00
3.	For furniture and equipment	750.00
4.	For library	750.00
5.	For dormitory site, available for the year ending	20.000.00
6.	July 31st, 1912 For boiler house and heating plant, available	30,000.00
υ.	for the year ending July 31st, 1912	20,000.00
7.	For lockers for women, available for the year	•
	ending July 31st, 1912	1,500.00

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1911

•

8.	Electric motor for fan in main bldg., available for the year ending July 31st, 1912	600.00
9.	For women teachers sitting room and cloak room,	
10.	available for the year ending July 31st, 1912 For wire screens and storm windows for elemen- tary school, available for the year ending July	750.00
	31st, 1912	500.00
11.	For dormitory, available for the year ending July 31st, 1913	75,000.00
12.	For well, available for the year ending July 31st, 1913	2,000.00
	(c) St. Cloud.	
1.	For maintenance	38,500.00
2.	For repairs and betterments	1,500.00
3.	For furniture and apparatus	500.00
4.	For library and equipment	750.00
5.	For new lockers, available for the year ending	1 950 00
c	July 31st, 1912	1,250.00
6.	For addition to grounds, available for the year ending July 31st, 1912	17,200.00
7.	For fire escapes, available for the year ending	11,200.00
••	July 31st, 1912	400.00
8.	For repairing walls and steel ceiling, available	
	for the year ending July 31st, 1912	1,400.00
9.	For drinking water and fountains, available for	
	the year ending July 31st, 1912	1,000.00
10.	For black-boards in model building, available for	000.00
11.	the year ending July 31st, 1912 For new model school building, available for the	900.00
11.	year ending July 31st, 1912	65,000.00
12.	For painting woodwork outside main building,	00,000.00
10.	available for the year ending July 31st, 1913.	1,200.00
13.	For addition to and remodeling heating plant,	
	available for the year ending July 31st, 1912.	4,000.00
	(e) Moorhead.	
1.	For maintenance, available for the year ending	
	July 31st. 1912	35,000.00
2.	For maintenance, available for the year ending	
_	_July 31st, 1913	36,000.00
3.	For repairs and betterments	1,500.00
4. E	For furniture and equipment	750.00 750.00
5. 6.	For library For repairs on Wheeler hall, available for the	130.00
0.	year ending July 31st, 1912	12,000.00
7.	For walks and improvement of grounds, avail-	
••	able for the year ending July 31st, 1912	1,500.00

238]

333

[Chap.

8.	For walks and improvement of grounds, avail- able for the year ending July 31st, 1913	1,000.00
9.	For repairs main building, available for the year ending July 31st, 1912	10,000.00
10.	For repairs main building, available for the year ending July 31st, 1913	3,500.00
11.	For new boilers, available for the year ending July 31st, 1912	6,000.00
12.	For lockers, available for the year ending July 31st, 1913	1,200.00
13.	For additions to grounds, available for the year ending July 31st, 1913	12,500.00
	(e) Duluth.	·
1.	For maintenance	32,000.00
2	For repairs and betterments.	1,500.00
3.	For library and equipment.	750.00
4.	For furniture and apparatus.	500.00
5.	For summer sessions at state normal schools	30,000.00
	Sec. 9. Aid to public schools:	,
1.	For additional aid to high schools, available for	
	the year ending July 31st, 1912	156,200.00
2.	For additional aid to high schools, available for	,
	the year ending July 31st, 1913	160,000.00
З.	For additional aid to graded schools, available	
	for the year ending July 31st, 1912	58,300.00
4 .	For additional aid to graded schools, available	
	for the year ending July 31st, 1913	75,300.00
5.	For additional aid to semi-graded schools, avail-	
	able for the year ending July 31st, 1912	60,000.00
6.	For additional aid semi-graded schools, available	
_	for the year ending July 31st, 1913	77,000.00
7.	For additional expenses of state high school and	
	graded school inspectors, as provided in chap-	1 500 00
~	ter 296, Laws of 1905 For aid to common school classes "A," "B" and	4,500.00
8.	For and to common school classes "A," "B" and	
	"C," available for the year ending July 31st,	315,000.00
9.	1912, only	313,000.00
э.	For aid to common schools, classes "A," "B" and "C," available for the year ending July	
	31st, 1913	365,000.00
10.	For aid to consolidated rural schools, available	000,000.00
10.	for the year ending July 31st, 1912	25,000.00
11.	For aid to consolidated rural schools, available	20,00000
	for the year ending July 31st, 1913	75,000.00
		-

334

•

12.	For aid to high schools and graded schools, for special courses in agriculture and industrial training, available for the year ending July	
	31st, 1912	50,000.00
13.	Same—available for the year ending July 31,	
	1913	75,000.00
14 .	For deficiency aid for semi-graded schools, avail-	
	able immediately (1909)	7,200.00
15.	For deficiency aid for rural schools, first and	
	second class, for year 1909, available immedi-	
	ately	79,911.00
16.	For deficiency aid for semi-graded schools, year	
	1910, available immediately	16,758.00
17.	For deficiency aid to rural schools, first and	
	second class, year 1910, available immediately.	150,706.00
18.	For deficiency aid for public school library,	
	available immediately	10,000.00

Sec. 10. Warrants—Payments. Whenever it becomes necsary, in order to meet the current demands upon the revenue fund of the payment of appropriations, the governor, auditor and treasurer may at any time prior to July 31st, 1913, make such agreement with banks or other corporations or persons as they may deem advisable or necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue, fund pursuant to any such appropriation prior to the time when the money to meet such appropriation comes into the state treasury, and when any warrants so issued are paid for the accommodation of the state the money necessary to pay interest upon the amount of such warrants from the time when such payment is made until the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury, at the rate agreed upon by said governor, auditor and treasurer, is hereby appropriated.

Approved April 19, 1911.

CHAPTER 239-S. F. No. 43.

An Act to amend sections five (5) and seven (7) of chapter 412 (S. F. No. 759) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1907, entitled "An Act to authorize the creation of water, light, power and building commissions in all cities and villages having a population less than ten thousand in the State of Minnesota."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Secretary of water, light and power commission—Compensation.—Section 1. That section five (5) of chapter 412 (S. F. No. 759) of the Laws of Minnesota for the year 1907, entitled

2391